

No. 21-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., AND ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AIRLINES FOR
AMERICA AND INTERNATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICIA N. VERCELLI
RIVA PARKER
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-4001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Airlines for America*

ANTON METLITSKY
(*Counsel of Record*)
ametlitsky@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St.
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

LESLIE MACINTOSH
INTERNATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
Route de l'Aéroport 33, P.O
Box 416
1215 Geneva Airport 15
Switzerland
+41 (0) 22 770 26 99

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Air Transport
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL HARM AVIATION IN THE PRECISE MANNER THAT FEDERAL PREEMPTION WAS MEANT TO PREVENT	6
A. Adding Flight Crew Will Significantly Affect The Prices And Services Of Mainline Carriers	8
B. The Decision Below Imperils Regional Routes	13
C. Airlines Will Have To Reschedule Flights To Allow Breaks During Or After “Shorter” Flights	15
D. Carriers Will Have To Add Multiple Flight Attendants To Comply With FAA Rest Rules	17
II. THIS CASE SATISFIES ALL OF THE TRADITIONAL CRITERIA FOR CERTIORARI	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Longstanding “Binds To” Test Conflicts Directly With This Court’s Cases	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Binds To” Test Conflicts With The Preemption Test In Multiple Circuits	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page
C. The Proper Test For ADA Preemption Is Exceptionally Important	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Healey</i> , 2021 WL 2256289 (D. Mass. June 3, 2021)	23
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. The Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , --- F. App’x ----, 2021 WL 3214549 (9th Cir. July 29, 2021)	22
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	20
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016).....	3
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	3
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Goldthorpe v. Cathay Pac. Airways Ltd.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Pages(s)
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	21
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	6, 11
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4, 23
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(4)	6
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(9).....	6
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(4).....	6
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 121.391(a).....	7, 10
14 C.F.R. § 121.391(d).....	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.394(c)	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b).....	7, 17
14 C.F.R. § 121.543(b)(3)	12
14 C.F.R. § 121.547	12
 CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	8
Cal. Labor Code § 512	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

Pages(s)

IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001, § 11-12 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Airline Pilots Association, International
Jumpseat Guide (July 2018) 12

Dep't of Transp., Essential Air Service 14
